

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JUNE  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 925 OF 2024

**Between**

1. Pailla Linga Reddy, S/o Ram Reddy
2. Pailla Manjula, W/o Linga Reddy
3. Pailla Venkat Reddy, S/o Gopi Reddy
4. Pailla Bhasker Reddy, S/o Gopi Reddy
5. Singi Reddy Sunil Reddy, S/o Laxma Reddy
6. Kandala Sathi Reddy, S/o Malla Reddy
7. Kandala Mangamma, W/o Sathi Reddy
8. Kandala Sudhaker Reddy, S/o Sathi Reddy
9. Kandala Narendra Reddy, S/o Sathi Reddy
10. Pailla Bangar Reddy, S/o Chandra Reddy
11. Degala Pandu Yadav, S/o Mallaiah

...Petitioner/Accused Nos.1, 2,4 to 10,12 & 13

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court Bldgs, Hyderabad
2. Jakka Padma, W/o. Narsi Reddy Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Kanchanpally Village, Valigonda Mandal, Yadadri (Bhongiri) District

...Respondents

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be to call for the records relating to C.C.No. 893/2019 on the file of Judicial First Class Magistrate at Ramannapet for the offences under Sec. 290, 504 R/w 34 IPC and quash the same as illegal;

**I.A. NO: 2 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the CRIMINAL PETITION, the High Court may be to order stay of all further proceedings in CC No. 893/2019 on the file of Judicial First Class Magistrate at Ramannapet for the offences under Sec. 290,504 R/w 34 IPC including arrest of the Petitioner/Accused is concerned, pending disposal of CRLP No 925 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 29.01.2024 & 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Kiran Palakurthi, Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that notice sent to respondent No.2 I neither returned nor proof of service has been served on him.

Having considered the situation, respondent No.1- State is directed to serve notice on respondent No.2.

List on 06.07.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial First Class Magistrate at Ramannapet
2. One CC to Sri. KIRAN PALAKURTHI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**NTR, J**

**DATED: 08.06.2026**

**LIST ON 06.07.2026**

**ORDER**



**CRLP.No.925 of 2024**

**EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER**